Agenda - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Fay Bowen

Meeting date: 11 November 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 12.45 0300 200 6565

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(Private Pre-meeting)

2.1

(12.45 - 13.00)

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(13.00)

Paper(s) to note
(13.00)
Welsh Government Financial Support for Business: Letter from the Welsh
Government (31 October 2019)
(Pages 1 - 8)

M4 Relief Road: Consideration of correspondence from the Welsh

Government
(13.00 - 13.30) (Pages 9 - 22)
PAC(5)-28-19 Paper 1 - Letter from the Welsh Government (8 October 2019)

Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Welsh Government

(13.30 - 15.00) (Pages 23 - 76)
Research Briefing

PAC(5)-28-19 Paper 2 - Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts 2018-19

PAC(5)-28-19 Paper 3 - Letter from the Permanent Secretary on Loans and
Investments
PAC(5)-28-19 Paper 4 - Letter from the Permanent Secretary on Non-

Executive Directors

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/agr-ld12725/agr-ld12725-e.pdf

PAC(5)-28-19 Paper 5 - Letter from the Permanent Secretary on the Gypsy
and Traveller Capital
PAC(5)-28-19 Paper 6 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales on New

Zealand Budgetary Practices

Shan Morgan - Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government

Peter Kennedy - HR Director, Welsh Government

David Richards - Director of Governance and Ethics, Welsh Government
Natalie Pearson - Head of Organisational Development and Engagement,

Welsh Government

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

(15.00)
Iltems 6 & 7 and Item 1 of the meeting on 18 November 2019

Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Welsh Government

(15.00 - 15.45)

David Richards - Director of Governance and Ethics, Welsh Government
Jeff Farrar - Non-Executive Director

Ann Keane - Non-Executive Director

Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Consideration of evidence received
(15.45 - 16.00)



Y Pwyligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee

PAC(5)-28-19 PTN1 2
Grwp yr Economi, Sgiliau a Chyfoeth Naturiol Ag\ N - 1
Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group )\ 4

/
j ’J‘()

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol - Director General

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Nick Ramsay AM
Chair
Public Accounts Committee

31 October 2019

Dear Chair,

| am responding to your letter of 1 October in which you requested further information following
my letter of 2 September.

| will address each subject in turn.
Dawnus

The Dawnus turnaround plan included a number of elements aimed at placing the business on
a secure footing. Officials monitored progress with the business against these core turnaround
objectives.

Officials and the firm’s bank, HSBC, provided oversight and, along with independent
consultants Grant Thornton and Prompt Interim, monitored progress on the Dawnus
turnaround plan to evidence key activities in the plan had been achieved. This included:

1) areduction in management and operational overhead costs;

2) restructuring and re-alignment of underperforming regional directorates (notably the
South West England region, coming under control of the South Wales team));

3) appointment of a new managing director and regional managers;

4) tighter oversight on tendering processes;

5) significant reduction in overhead costs;

6) time-to-pay arrangements agreed with HMRC to support the business cash-flow; and

7) sales of disposable business assets.

Officials were confident that significant progress was being made in other aspects of the
turnaround plan including: realignment of the Dawnus customer base in the UK market;
moving toward a significantly higher proportion of public sector work as opposed to private
sector work; realignment of the business delivery to focus on its core operation of delivering
infrastructure projects; and moving away from further residential / bui
[...]
wport.%20WelTAG%20Stage%201%20%26%202%20%28Scheme%29%20Appraisal..pdf
http://bailey.persona-pi.com/Public-Inquiries/M4-Newport/C%20-%20Core%20Documents/4.%20Scheme%20Development%20and%20Alternatives/4.5.17%20-%20M4%20Corridor%20around%20Newport%20-%20Motorway%20to%20the%20South%20of%20Newport%20Business%20Case.pdf
http://bailey.persona-pi.com/Public-Inquiries/M4-Newport/C%20-%20Core%20Documents/4.%20Scheme%20Development%20and%20Alternatives/4.5.17%20-%20M4%20Corridor%20around%20Newport%20-%20Motorway%20to%20the%20South%20of%20Newport%20Business%20Case.pdf
http://bailey.persona-pi.com/Public-Inquiries/M4-Newport/C%20-%20Core%20Documents/4.%20Scheme%20Development%20and%20Alternatives/4.5.17%20-%20M4%20Corridor%20around%20Newport%20-%20Motorway%20to%20the%20South%20of%20Newport%20Business%20Case.pdf
http://bailey.persona-pi.com/Public-Inquiries/M4-Newport/C%20-%20Core%20Documents/4.%20Scheme%20Development%20and%20Alternatives/4.5.17%20-%20M4%20Corridor%20around%20Newport%20-%20Motorway%20to%20the%20South%20of%20Newport%20Business%20Case.pdf

Land acquisition and disposal

Welsh Government will await the outcome and decision of the Commission before deciding on
how best to proceed with route protection and with the properties that are in Welsh
Government ownership.

In the event that any of the properties held in Welsh Government are declared surplus then
they will be disposed of in accordance with our normal procedures, which includes
consideration of the Crichel Down rules, where, among other considerations, the previous
owner has the opportunity to buy it back.

Please find attached (Annex B) a revised table clarifying the position with the properties in
lines 31-35 of the original table in the evidence paper. We can confirm that these properties
have not been sold, and remain in the ownership of the Welsh Government.

On 2 August 2019 we received a further query from you on the dates and values of acquisition
of 10 properties in connection with the M4 Project. Of th
[...]
ent Secretary /
,/ I\

Llywodraeth Cymru
Nick Ramsay, AM Welsh Government

Chair — Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Crop s L Ochoer 2019
Z&@f M K&MW)

SCRUTINY OF ACCOUNTS 2018-19
WELSH GOVERNMENT — GENERAL SCRUTINY OF ACCOUNTS

| write further to the Public Accounts Committee meeting, held on 7" October 2019 at
which Jenny Rathbone AM raised a query regarding the underspend associated with
the Gypsy & Traveller Site Capital Grant. | promised to respond in writing to guarantee
the correct figures and details.

The Gypsy and Traveller Sites Capital Grant provides up to 100% grant funding and
can be utilised by all 22 local authorities to develop new Gypsy and Traveller sites,
extend existing sites and also refurbish existing sites as identified within their Gypsy
Traveller Accommodation Assessments (GTAAS).

There are various reasons why the budget has not been fulfilled as expected. The key
reasons are due to planning applications either being delayed or rejected and the
identification of suitable locations for new sites.

In April 2019 Welsh Government Officials made the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip
aware that some Local Authorities were yet to apply for the Site Capital Grant as
forecast following the GTAAs submitted in 2016. The Deputy Minister and Chief Whip
consequently wrote to Leaders of those Local Authorities to remind them that the site
grant is there to be used before 2021 and encouraging them to draw down on it. The
letter also reminded Leaders of the Local Authorities' duties to provide sustainable sites
for Gypsies & Travellers.

Officials continue to work closely with all Local Authorities across Wales to ensure they
are meeting their targets within their individual GTAA'’s and to encourage the take up of
the Gypsy & Traveller Sites Capital Grant.
Yours sincerely

ﬁ\é}k Mo (Z\///r

Shan Morgan

Pack Page 72




Y Pwyligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-28-19 P6

Nick Ramsay AM

Chair

Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Reference: AC/164/caf
Date issued: 24 October 2019

Dear Nick

Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru
Auditor General for Wales

24 Cathedral Road / 24 Heol y Gadeirlan
Cardiff / Caerdydd

CF119LJ

Tel / Ffén: 029 2032 0500

Fax / Ffacs: 029 2032 0600

Textphone / Ffén testun: 029 2032 0660

info@audit.wales / post@archwilio.cymru

www.audit.wales / www.archwilio.cymru

Public Sector reporting — the position in New Zealand

During the Committee’s consideration of evidence taken so far in its inquiry on the
Welsh Government’s 2018-19 annual report and accounts, | offered to provide
members with some information about the approach taken by the New Zealand
Government to its external reporting. Given our obvious parallels with Scotland, |
also touch on recent developments there in respect of financial reporting.

The principle of open and transparent reporting on the plans and activities of the
government is very well established in New Zealand, which 30 years ago became
the first country in the world to move from cash to accruals-based accounting for
its public sector operations, under its ground-breaking Public Finance Act 1989.

The UK Government, together with the devolved administrations, commenced
down the same route ten years later under the Government Resources and
Accounts Act 2000, but it is fair to say that current public sector reporting practice
in New Zealand remains ahead of both the UK and other developed nations

around the world.

As just one example of this: the New Zealand Government produced its first set of
whole of government accounts back in 1991; the UK Government has done so
every year since 2011; the Scottish Government committed in 2016 to do so (in
anticipation of taking on its new fiscal and borrowing powers) and reconfirmed that
intention to the Scottish Parliament’s Public Audit and Post-Legislative Scrutiny

Committee in November 2018.

The New Zealand Government also publishes month
[...]
he recommendations made by the National

T The 2018/19 audit of the Scottish Government Consolidated Accounts

Page 2 of 3 - Public Sector reporting — the position in New Zealand - Please contact us in Welsh or English /
Cysylltwch & ni'n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. Pack Page 75


https://www.msd.govt.nz/about-msd-and-our-work/publications-resources/corporate/annual-report/2017-2018/index.html
https://www.education.govt.nz/our-work/publications/annual-report/annual-report-2018/
https://www.education.govt.nz/our-work/publications/annual-report/annual-report-2018/
https://treasury.govt.nz/sites/default/files/2019-06/b19-wellbeing-budget.pdf
https://www.gov.scot/publications/scotlands-fiscal-outlook-scottish-governments-medium-term-financial-strategy-2019/
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/uploads/docs/report/2019/s22_190926_scottish_gov.pdf

Assembly’s Finance Committee in the previous Assembly in its two reports on
Best Practice Budget Process?. The Committee’s reports focused on steps to
strengthen financial arrangements in the light of the transfer of fiscal
responsibilities to the Assembly. It made recommendations, for instance, in
respect of the need to align budgets with indicators and delivery measures, the
desirability of a Whole of Government of Wales Account and the importance of
publishing forward looking public finance plans and forecasts. These are just as
relevant today as they were then.

| hope that this material is of assistance to the Committee in its ongoing inquiry.

Yours sincerely

ADRIAN CROMPTON
Auditor General for Wales

2 Finance Committee - Completed Reports - Fourth Assembly

Page 3 of 3 - Public Sector reporting — the position in New Zealand - Please contact us in Welsh or English /

Cysylitweh & nin Gymraeg neu'n sd2aek Page 76


http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1366

	Agenda
	2.1 Welsh Government Financial Support for Business: Letter from the Welsh Government (31 October 2019)
	AS response to PAC - Oct 2019
	AS response to PAC - Oct 2019 - Annex 1 - updated to capture funding met...

	3 M4 Relief Road: Consideration of correspondence from the Welsh Government
	4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Welsh Government
	PAC(5)-28-19 P3 - Loans and Investments
	PAC(5)-28-19 P4 - NEDs
	PAC(5)-28-19 P5 - Gypsy and traveller capital
	PAC(5)-28-19 P6 -  New Zealand budgetary practices
	Public Sector reporting – the position in New Zealand







Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 11 November 

2019 

Meeting time: 13.05 - 16.18

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5629 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Adam Price AM 

Witnesses: 

Shan Morgan, Welsh Government 

Peter Kennedy, Welsh Government 

David Richards, Welsh Government 

Jeff Farrar, Welsh Government 

Natalie Pearson, Welsh Government 

Ann Keane, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Adrian Crompton 

Mike Usher 

Matthew Mortlock 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM and Jenny Rathbone AM. 

1.3 The Chair made a statement in relation to recent events at Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Welsh Government Financial Support for Business: Letter from the Welsh 

Government (31 October 2019)  

3 M4 Relief Road: Consideration of correspondence from the Welsh 

Government  

3.1 The Committee considered correspondence from the Welsh Government on the M4 

Relief Road and agreed that the Chair will wrote to the Chair of the Economy, 

Infrastructure and Skills Committee with the Committee’s views to help facilitate any 

future work that Committee plans to undertake following the Burns Review. 

4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Welsh Government  

4.1 The Committee undertook the third scrutiny session with the Permanent Secretary 

on the Welsh Government’s Consolidated Accounts 2018-19. 

4.2 The Permanent Secretary agreed to send a progress report at the end of the year 

on the Welsh Government’s working group work for the facilitation and promotion of 

the Welsh language.  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 



6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Welsh Government  

4.1 As part of the Committee’s scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Consolidated 

Accounts 2018-19, Members discussed the role of Non-Executive Directors with Ann 

Keane and Jeff Farrar. 

7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Consideration of evidence received  

7.1 Due to time constraints, this item was deferred. 


